

No. 16-349

Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRIAN MELENDEZ,
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
4000 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-
3903
bmelendez@dykema.com
Ph. 612.486.1589

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Congress excluded creditors from liability under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, and Santander was a creditor with respect to the subject debts.....	5
II. The Petitioners’ taxonomy of “players in the consumer-credit and debt-collection markets” ignores many “players” whom the Petitioners’ interpretation would sweep into the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act with undesirable consequences.....	12
III. The national credit economy depends on the credit-and-collection industry, whose efficient operation depends on a secondary market in hard-to-collect debt, which the Petitioners’ interpretation would depress.....	16
Conclusion	19

Table of Cited Authorities

Cases

<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA)</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 9
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 11
<i>Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000)	6, 11
<i>Schaffhauser v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.</i> , 340 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Spreitzer v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l</i> <i>Trust Co.</i> , 610 F. App'x. 737 (10th Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873)	14
<i>United States v. ACB Sales & Serv., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 561 (D. Ariz. 1984)	6
<i>Volden v. Innovative Fin. Sys.</i> , 440 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Wadlington v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 103 (6th Cir. 1996)	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4)	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	6
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
National Bank Act	14

Other Authorities

- ACA International, *The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the U.S. National and State Economies in 2013* (2014) 17
- Adams, Josh, ACA International White Paper, *The Role of Third-Party Debt Collection in the U.S. Economy 2* (Jan. 2016), <http://www.acainternational.org/assets/research-statistics/aca-wp-role3rdparty.pdf>..... 17
- Farfan, Barbara, “Retail Stores with Credit Card Loyalty Incentives,” *The Balance* (Aug. 12, 2016), <https://www.thebalance.com/which-retail-stores-have-credit-card-offers-2892559> 14
- Hobbs, Robert J., *Fair Debt Collection* § 4.2.5 (8th ed. 2014) 6
- Konsko, Lindsay, “Why Are Retailers Dumping Their Credit Cards?,” *Nerdwallet* (June 10, 2014), <https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/credit-cards/retailers-dumping-credit-cards-target-macys-nordstrom/>..... 14
- S. Rep. No. 95-382..... 7

Williams, Fred O., "What to Do When
Your Retail Store Card Switches
Banks," CreditCards.com,
[http://www.creditcards.com/credit-
card-news/retail-store-card-
changes-banks-1267.php](http://www.creditcards.com/credit-
card-news/retail-store-card-
changes-banks-1267.php) 15
